16th October 2014

Bereavement Services: proposed fees and charges 2014/15

The following details the changes to our fees and charges:

Service	Description of Fee	Current Fee 14/15	Proposed New Fee From November 2014	% Increase
	Foetal remains, a still-birth or a child less than 16 years	£0	£0	0
	Over 16 Monday to Friday Hospital authority/public health act administered 9am & 9:30am	£202	£300	49%
	Over 16 Monday to Friday up to and including 8:30am (no use of chapel, Monday & Tuesdays only)	£202	£300	49%
Crematorium fees	Over 16 Monday to Friday up to and including 10:00am	£368	£400	9%
	Over 16 Monday to Friday after 10:00am	£443	£600	35%
	Over 16 weekends and public holidays	£680	£798	17%
	Additional 30 minute period or use of chapel only	£146	£150	3%
	Organs and other body parts (no use of chapel)	£88	£95	8%
	Organist's fee Monday to Friday	£50	£58	15%
	Organist's fee Weekend and public holidays	£78	£100	28%
	Storage (after first month) per month up to three months	£25	£30	20%
Disposal of	Witnessed strewing for a person cremated at Woodvale	£45	£55	22%
cremated remains	Witnessed strewing for a person cremated at another crematorium	£55	£65	18%
	Certified extract from the register of burials per extract	£11	£14	23%
	Despatch by post to UK	£63	£70	11%
	Despatch by post to Scottish Highlands and islands	POA	POA	0%
	Adult B&H resident - 7 ft by 3 ft	£460	£520	13%
	Adult non-B&H resident	£920	£1,040	13%
Burial fees:	Child B&H resident	£102	£102	0%
Purchase of	Child non-B&H resident	£204	£204	0%
grant of exclusive right	Lawn grave for up to two sets of cremated remains B&H resident	£460	£540	17%
of burial	Lawn grave for up to two sets of cremated remains non-B&H resident	£920	£1,040	13%
	Foetal remains, a still-birth or a child less than 16 years	£0	£0	0%
Burial fees:	Hospital authority/public health act administered B&H resident	£283	£320	13%
	Hospital authority/public health act administered non-B&H resident	£566	£640	13%
Interment grave	Over 16 Monday to Friday depth of 1 B&H resident	£561	£600	7%
	Over 16 Monday to Friday depth of 1 non-B&H resident	£1,122	£1,200	7%
	Over 16 Monday to Friday depth of 2 B&H resident	£673	£720	7%

Service	Description of Fee	Current Fee 14/15	Proposed New Fee From November 2014	% Increase
	Over 16 Monday to Friday depth of 2 non-B&H	C4 24C	C4 440	70/
	resident Over 16 Manday to Friday depth of 2 P&H resident	£1,346 £785	£1,440 £840	7% 7%
	Over 16 Monday to Friday depth of 3 B&H resident Over 16 Monday to Friday depth of 3 non-B&H	£100	2040	1 /0
	resident	£1,570	£1,680	7%
	Over 16 Saturday Sun BH- additional fee B&H resident	£224	£274	22%
	Over 16 Saturday Sun BH- additional fee non B&H resident	£448	£498	11%
	Additional 30 minute period or use of chapel only B&H resident	£146	£150	3%
	Additional 30 minute period or use of chapel only non-B&H resident	£292	£300	3%
	Additional fee for oversized coffins B&H resident	£85	£98	15%
	Additional fee for oversized coffins non-B&H resident	£170	£180	6%
	Organs and other body parts (no use of chapel) B&H resident	£88	£90	2%
	Organs and other body parts (no use of chapel) non-B&H resident	£176	£180	2%
	Organist's fee Monday to Friday B&H resident	£50	£58	15%
	Organist's fee Monday to Friday non-B&H resident	£100	£100	0%
	Organist's fee weekend and additional chapel time periods B&H resident	£78	£90	15%
	Organist's fee weekend and additional chapel time periods non-B&H resident	£156	£180	15%
	Monday to Friday B&H resident	£73	£100	37%
	Monday to Friday non-B&H resident	£146	£170	16%
	Interment of cremated remains for every foot greater than three feet B&H resident	£56	£60	7%
	Interment of cremated remains for every foot greater than three feet non-B&H resident	£112	£120	7%
	Provision of a wooden casket with nameplate B&H resident	£80	£92	15%
	Provision of a wooden casket with nameplate non-B&H resident	£160	£184	15%
Burial fees: Interment	Provision of a bio-degradable urn B&H resident	£40	£45	13%
cremated	Provision of a bio-degradable urn non-B&H resident	£80	£90	13%
remains	Provision of a brown acorn urn B&H resident	£36	£41	14%
	Provision of a brown acorn urn non-B&H resident	£72	£82	14%
	Provision of a cardboard casket (if not cremated at Woodvale) B&H resident	£10	£12	20%
	Provision of a cardboard casket (if not cremated at Woodvale) non-B&H resident	£20	£22	10%
	Certified extract from the register of burials per extract B&H resident	£11	£14	23%
	Certified extract from the register of burials per extract non-B&H resident	£22	£25	14%
Other cemetery charges	Bio-degradable (recycled cardboard) 'Greenfield' coffin	£174	£200	15%

Service	Description of Fee	Current Fee 14/15	Proposed New Fee From November 2014	% Increase
	Use of chapel only	£146	£150	3%
	Temporary grave marker cast aluminium 4x2 inches	£29	£40	38%
	Temporary grave marker wooden cross with brass nameplate 3 feet	£76	£87	14%
	Temporary grave marler wooden cross with brass namesplate 1 foot 6 inches child's	£50	£64	28%
	Woodland tree replacement after first year	£96	£132	37%
	Re-turf adult grave	£80	£85	6%
	Re-turf child grave	£54	£58	7%
	Exhumation of remains (per body)	£0	£0	0%
	Exhumation of cremated remains only	£80	£90	13%
	Transfer of rehistered ownership by probate from will or letters of administration (no will)	£54	£55	2%
	Transfer of registered ownership by statutory declaration	£92	£93	1%
	Temporary storage of a body (per day) following a post mortem	£34	£34	0%
Duimbton and	Private post mortem	£243	£243	0%
Brighton and Hove city	Private high risk post mortem	£675	£675	0%
mortuary	Removal of a pacemaker at the city mortuary	£39	£39	0%
,	Private viewing by arrangement between 10am and 4pm Monday to Friday (not Christmas day)	£40	£40	0%
	Remembrance garden log with commemorative plaque for a ten year period	£152	£175	15%
	Remembrance garden log with commemorative plaque option to renew for an additional five years	£76	£87	14%
	Remembrance garden log with commemorative plaque optional motif added to commemorative plaque	£15	£17	13%
	Remembrance garden log with commemorative plaque additional or replacement flower receptacle	£13	£20	54%
	Remembrance garden rose bush with commemorative plaque for a ten year period	£270	£310	15%
Memorialisation - Remembrance	Remembrance garden rose bush with plaque option to renew for an additional five years	£134	£154	15%
Garden	Remembrance garden tree with commemorative plaque for a ten year period	£542	£623	15%
	Remembrance garden tree with commemorative plaque option to renew for an additional five years	£270	£310	15%
	Remembrance garden tree with commemorative plaque provision of yorkstone plinth for an additional plaque	£102	£126	24%
	Remembrance garden children's memorial plaque for a ten year period	£80	£92	15%
	Remembrance garden children's memorial plaque option to renew for an additional five years	£40	£46	15%
	Remembrance garden memorial seat with commemorative plaque for a ten year period	£1,258	£1,445	15%

Service	Description of Fee	Current Fee 14/15	Proposed New Fee From November 2014	% Increase
	Remembrance garden memorial seat with plaque option to renew for an additional five years	£583	£640	10%
	Remembrance garden replacement plaque for remaining period of original purchase	£81	£90	11%
	Remembrance garden replacement plaque for memorial seat for remaining period of original purchase	£94	£108	15%
Memorialisation	Hall of memory recordia panel for a ten year period	£155	£180	16%
- Hall of Memory	Hall of memory option to renew for an additional five years	£77	£90	17%
	Lawn graves desktop tablet	£782	£800	2%
	Lawn grave Memorial lettering (per letter) cut and raised lead	£7	£8	15%
Memorialisation - Lawn Grave	Lawn grave Memorial lettering (per letter) sand blasted and gild	£5	£6	15%
	Lawn grave Supply and fix ceramic photograph	£276	£310	12%
	Lawn grave Additional inscription fee	£34	£76	124%
B.4	Lawn grave Take down/re-fix memorial	£154	£179	16%
Memorialisation - Bulb	Bulb rememberance 50 crocus bulbs	£47	£50	6%
Remembrance	Bulb rememberance 20 daffodil bulbs	£47	£50	6%
	Book of remembrance two line entry	£57	£65	14%
	Book of remembrance five line entry	£97	£110	13%
	Book of remembrance eight line entry	£142	£160	13%
	Book of remembrance floral or other emblem with a five line entry	£163	£180	10%
Memorialisation - Book of	Book of remembrance floral or other emblem with a eight line entry	£207	£210	1%
Remembrance	Book of remembrance service badge crest or shield with floral or other emblem with five line entry	£170	£170	0%
	Book of remembrance service badge crest or shield with floral or other emblem with eight line entry	£213	£213	0%
	Book of remembrance full coat of arms with an eight line entry	£272	£272	0%
	Remembrance card two line entry	£47	£50	6%
	Remembrance card five line entry	£69	£69	0%
	Remembrance card eight line entry	£90	£90	0%
N.A. was a visit a sationa	Remembrance card floral or other emblem with a five line entry Remembrance card floral or other emblem with a	£130	£140	8%
Memorialisation - Remembrance Card	eight line entry	£152	£160	5%
	Remembrance card service badge crest or shield with floral or other emblem with five line entry	£146	£158	8%
	Remembrance card service badge crest or shield with floral or other emblem with eight line entry	£168	£190	13%
	Remembrance card full coat of arms with an eight line entry	£218	£240	10%
Memorialisation	Mini book of remembrance two line entry	£80	£80	0%
- Mini book of	Mini book of remembrance five line entry	£101	£101	0%
Remembrance	Mini book of remembrance eight line entry	£120	£120	0%

Service	Description of Fee	Current Fee 14/15	Proposed New Fee From November 2014	% Increase
	Mini book of remembrance floral or other emblem with a five line entry	£160	£160	0%
	Mini book of remembrance floral or other emblem with a eight line entry	£180	£180	0%
	Mini book of remembrance service badge crest or shield with floral or other emblem with five line entry	£173	£173	0%
	Mini book of remembrance service badge crest or shield with floral or other emblem with eight line entry	£191	£191	0%
	Mini book of remembrance full coat of arms with an eight line entry	£246	£246	0%
	Additional card/book entries two line entry	£26	£35	35%
	Additional card/book entries five line entry	£48	£48	0%
	Additional card/book entries eight line entry	£68	£68	0%
	Additional card/book entries floral or other emblem with a five line entry	£107	£120	12%
Memorialisation - Additional	Additional card/book entries floral or other emblem with a eight line entry	£125	£130	4%
card/book entries	Additional card/book entries service badge crest or shield with floral or other emblem with five line entry Additional card/book entries service badge crest or	£119	£125	5%
	shield with floral or other emblem with eight line entry	£139	£139	0%
	Additional card/book entries full coat of arms with an eight line entry	£195	£195	0%
	Headstone up to three feet single grave	£90	£100	11%
	Headstone up to three feet double grave	£180	£198	10%
	Headstone up to three feet child	£42	£46	10%
	Tablet	£87	£95	9%
	Kerbset including headstone 4 feet 6 inches x 2 feet (child)	£91	£100	10%
Downsit for to	Kerbset including headstone 7 feet x 3 feet	£165	£180	9%
Permit fee to erect a	Kerbset including headstone 8 feet x 4 feet	£183	£200	9%
memorial on a	Kerbset including headstone 7 feet x 7 feet	£208	£220	6%
grave	Kerbset including headstone additional cover slab or chippings	£90	£104	16%
	Additional inscription in memory of person other than that of the person first commemorated adult	£35	£40	14%
	Additional inscription in memory of person other than that of the person first commemorated child	£14	£15	7%
	Vase with inscription adult	£43	£50	16%
	Vase with inscription child	£20	£20	0%
Woodland Valley - Disposal of cremated	Witnessed strewing for a person cremated at			
remains	Woodland Glade or Sea View	£83	£83	0%
Woodland	Adult - B & H resident - Right of Burial	£660	£660	0%
Valley - Burial	Adult - non B & H resident Right of Burial	£1,320	£1,320	0%

Service	Description of Fee	Current Fee 14/15	Proposed New Fee From November 2014	% Increase
fees: Purchase of grant of exclusive right of burial				
	Over 16 years Monday to Friday depth of 1- B & H resident	£715	£715	0%
Woodland Valley - Burial	Over 16 years Monday to Friday depth of 1- non B & H resident	£1,430	£1,430	0%
fees: Interment grave	Over 16 years Monday to Friday depth of 2 - B & H resident	£990	£990	0%
	Over 16 years Monday to Friday depth of 2- non B & H resident	£1,980	£1,980	0%
Woodland	Over 16 years Monday to Friday depth of 1 - B & H resident	£105	£105	0%
Valley - Burial fees: Interment	Over 16 years Monday to Friday depth of 1 - non B & H resident	£154	£154	0%
cremated	Over 16 years Monday to Friday depth of 2 - B & H resident	£158	£158	0%
	Over 16 years Monday to Friday depth of 2 - non B & H resident	£209	£209	0%
Woodland Valley -	Casket for ashes	£80	£80	0%
Memorialisation	Acorn urn for ashes	£36	£36	0%
Woodland	Statutory declaration - B & H resident	£92	£92	0%
Valley -	Statutory declaration - non B & H resident	£54	£54	0%
Transfer of registered ownership	Probate or other transfers - non B & H resident	£92	£100	9%
	Probate or other transfers -B & H resident	£54	£55	2%
Woodland Valley - Permit fee to erect a memorial on a				
grave	Woodland valley wooden memorial	£1	£1	0%